

No. 06-6330

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
DERRICK KIMBROUGH,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NAACP LEGAL  
DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

THEODORE M. SHAW  
Director-Counsel  
JACQUELINE A. BERRIEN  
CHRISTINA SWARNS  
JOHANNA STEINBERG  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
99 Hudson Street, 16th Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 965-2200

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN\*  
LINDSAY C. HARRISON  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
601 13th Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 639-6000

July 26, 2007

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THE RACIAL DISPARITIES PRODUCED BY APPLICATION OF THE CRACK COCAINE SENTENCING GUIDELINES PROMOTE DISRESPECT FOR THE LAW.....	4
A.    The Crack Cocaine Sentencing Guidelines Have Resulted in Vast Racial Disparities.....	4
B.    The Racial Disparities Associated with the Crack Cocaine Sentencing Guidelines Have Caused Widespread Distrust of the Law.....	8
II.   A DISTRICT COURT’S CONSIDERATION OF THE SEVERE RACIAL DISPARITIES RESULTING FROM APPLICATION OF THE FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES IS REASONABLE UNDER FEDERAL LAW.....	13
A.    Consideration of Racial Disparities in Cocaine Sentences is Consistent with <i>Booker, Rita</i> , and 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	13

B. Courts Can Properly Consider the Disparities Caused by the Crack Cocaine Guidelines as Part of an Individualized Sentence Determination Without Categorically Rejecting the Ratio or the Guidelines..... 15

C. The District Court, in Sentencing Mr. Kimbrough, Engaged in an Individualized Evaluation of the Statutory Factors Consistent with Federal Law..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	2
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005) .....	2
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	2
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	2
<i>People v. Worthy</i> , Index No. 3550/97 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County, Sept. 16, 2005).....	1
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007) .....	3, 4, 13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	3, 13
<i>United States v. Clary</i> , 846 F. Supp. 768 (E.D. Mo. 1994), <i>rev'd</i> , 34 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Eura</i> , 440 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 54 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>United States v. Patillo</i> , 817 F. Supp. 839 (C.D. Cal. 1993) .....	11
<i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 487 F.3d 1298 (10th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Ricks</i> , No. 05-4832, -- F.3d --, 2007 WL 2068098 (3d Cir. July 20, 2007) .....	10, 16
<i>United States v. Singleterry</i> , 29 F.3d 733 (1st Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 229 F.3d 1145 (4th Cir. 2000).....	1
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 2:93CR00162-001 (E.D. Va. June 14, 2005) .....	1

*United States v. Walls*, 841 F. Supp. 24 (D.D.C. 1994), *aff'd in part*, 70 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 10

*United States v. Willis*, 967 F.2d 1220 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 11

*Williams v. State*, No. B-3340-9907-CR (Dist. Ct. Swisher County, Tex. June 16, 2003) ..... 1

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A)..... 3, 14

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(B)..... 3, 14

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(C)..... 3, 14

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)..... 4

**MISCELLANEOUS**

R. Richard Banks, *Beyond Profiling: Race, Policing, and the Drug War*, 56 STAN. L. REV. 571 (2003) ..... 12

Alfred Blumstein, *The Notorious 100:1 Crack: Powder Disparity -- The Data Tell Us that It Is Time to Restore the Balance*, 16 FED. SENT'G REP. 87 (2003)..... 11

Donald Braman, *Punishment and Accountability: Understanding and Reforming Criminal Sanctions in America*, 53 UCLA L. REV. 1143 (2006) ..... 12

Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Compendium of Federal Justice Statistics, 1994* (1998)..... 6

Gabriel J. Chin, <i>Race, The War on Drugs, and the Collateral Consequences of Criminal Conviction</i> , 6 J. GENDER RACE & JUST. 253 (2002) .....	8
D.K. Hatsukami & M.W. Fischman, <i>Crack Cocaine and Cocaine Hydrochloride. Are the Differences Myth or Reality?</i> , 279 JAMA 1580 (1996) .....	9
Human Rights Watch and The Sentencing Project, <i>Losing the Vote: The Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement Laws in the United States</i> § II (1998), available at <a href="http://www.hrw.org/reports98/vote/usvot98o.htm#FELONY">http://www.hrw.org/reports98/vote/usvot98o.htm#FELONY</a> .....	7
Letter from Judge John S. Martin, Jr. to Senator Orrin Hatch, Chairman of the Senate Judiciary Committee, and Congressman Henry Hyde, Chairman of the House Judiciary Committee (Sept. 16, 1997), reprinted in 10 FED. SENT'G REP. 195 (1998) .....	10
James P. Lynch & William J. Sabol, <i>Prisoner Reentry in Perspective</i> , 3 CRIME POL'Y REP. 1 (2001), available at <a href="http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/410213_reentry.PDF">http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/410213_reentry.PDF</a> .....	7
Tracey L. Meares <i>et al.</i> , <i>Updating the Study of Punishment</i> , 56 STAN. L. REV. 1171 (2004) .....	12
Barbara Stone Meierhoefer, Federal Judicial Center, <i>The General Effect of Mandatory Minimum Prison Terms: A Longitudinal Study of Federal Sentence Imposed</i> (1992) .....	6

Janice Nadler, <i>Flouting the Law</i> , 83 TEX. L. REV. 1399 (2005) .....	12
Release, Rick Perry, <i>Office of the Governor, Governor Perry Grants Pardons to 35 Tulia Defendants</i> (Aug. 22, 2003), available at <a href="http://www.governor.state.tx.us/divisions/press/pressreleases/PressRelease.2003-08-22.0734/view">http://www.governor.state.tx.us/divisions/press/pressreleases/PressRelease.2003-08-22.0734/view</a> .....	1
Steven Rickman, <i>The Impact of the Prison System on the African Community</i> , 34 HOW. L.J. 524 (1991) .....	8
Peter H. Rossi & Richard A. Berk, U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>A National Sample Survey: Public Opinion on Sentencing Federal Crimes</i> (1995), available at <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/nss/jp_exsum.htm">http://www.ussc.gov/nss/jp_exsum.htm</a> .....	12
David A. Sklansky, <i>Cocaine, Race, and Equal Protection</i> , 47 STAN. L. REV. 1283 (1995) .....	11
William J. Spade, Jr., <i>Beyond the 100:1 Ratio: Towards A Rational Cocaine Sentencing Policy</i> , 38 ARIZ. L. REV. 1233 (1996).....	11
William J. Stuntz, <i>Race, Class, and Drugs</i> , 98 COLUM. L. REV. 1795 (1998) .....	11
The Sentencing Project, <i>Federal Crack Cocaine Sentencing</i> (2007), available at <a href="http://www.sentencingproject.org/Admin/Documents/publications/dp_cracksentencing.pdf">http://www.sentencingproject.org/Admin/Documents/publications/dp_cracksentencing.pdf</a> .....	5, 6
Michael Tonry, <i>Rethinking Unthinkable Punishment Policies in America</i> , 46 UCLA L. REV. 1751 (1999) .....	11

Tom R. Tyler, WHY PEOPLE OBEY THE LAW (1990) .....	13
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 .....	4
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Sentencing in the Federal Courts: Does Race Matter?</i> (Nov. 1993).....	6
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>2003 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> (2003).....	5
U.S. Sentencing Commission, 2006 Annual Report (2006), available at <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/ANNRPT/2006/figi.pdf">http://www. ussc.gov/ANNRPT/2006/figi.pdf</a> .....	5
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Special Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (1995).....	5, 6, 8, 9
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Special Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (1997).....	8
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (2002) .....	8, 13
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (2007) .....	8, 9, 11
Barry Zuckerman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Overview of the Effects of Abuse and Drugs on Pregnancy and Offspring</i> , 149 NAT'L INST. ON DRUG ABUSE 16 (1995) .....	9
